Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Y
MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREAU g
MIMAROPA Region 9001:2015

7/F DENR Building, 1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila Cermpeo |
Telefax No. (+632) 536-0215 / (+632) 310-1369 . .
Email: regiondb@mgb.gov.ph

12 May 2021
MEMORANDUM
FOR :  THE PENRO AND
CONCURRENT ACTING PMRB CHAIRPERSON
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
Romblon
FROM :  THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR
This Office
SUBJECT :  COMPLAINT ON THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL SAND AND

GRAVEL ACTIVITIES OF MRS. JOSEFINA MOLO MARIN,
ET AL. AT SITIO AGBAY-ANG, BARANGAY MACALAS,
ROMBLON, ROMBLON

Attached is a copy of the electronic mail dated 10 May 2021 of Mr.
Arturo Maduro Montojo forwarding the letter of even date by Mrs. Maria
Luna Molo Montojo regarding the above subject.

The complaint was addressed to the Provincial Governor of Romblon,
copy furnished this Office.

Please conduct the necessary site investigation to verify the complaint
and render appropriate action/s to address the alleged illegal sand and
gravel activities in the subject area.

For action, please.
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Enc’l: A

cc: Dir. Ma. Lourdes G. Ferrer, CESO IlI
Regional Executive Director
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Mr. Arturo Maduro Montojo
artmontojo1949@gmail.com

“MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT
IN SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE.”
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May 10, 2021

Honorable Jose R. Riano
Governor, Province of Romblon
Romblon, Romblon

Subject: Letter of Complaint against Mrs. Josefina Molo Marin, et al, for Violation of
Quarrying Law and Environmental Law.

Dear Sir,

1. This is to report and complain to your office the illegal activities being done by Mrs.
Josefina Molo Marin and 8 of her workers, all residents of Barangay Macalas, Romblon,
Romblon for illegally mining/extracting sand and gravel in commercial quantity (about
5,000 sacks already taken) inside my property at Sitio Agbay-ang, Barangay Macalas,
resulting to massive destruction to my property and the environment. Mrs. Josefina Molo
Marin and her workers are ignoring the Stone Markers (Mojon) planted on the boundaries
by authorized surveyors. | believe, their activities are in violation of the Quarrying Law,
Environmental Law and pursuant to Section 138 of the Local Government Code of 1991.
The names of the 8 workers are as follows: Michael Molina, Mark Malay, Maricris Malay,
Elmo Magante, John Magante, and a certain MacMac, Ann, and Anit.

2. Mrs. Josefina Molo Marin and her 8 workers had been mining on said place since third
week of March 2021, one week after | went to Manila on March 16, 2021 for medical
treatment. Today | am still in Manila for health reasons. Mrs. Josefina Molo Marin and
her workers does not touch my property when | am present there and now that | am in
Manila, they tock advantage of my absence, ignoring reminders from my caretaker Mr.
Jordan Rubio. Forwarded herewith are 32 pictures of the illegal quarrying.

3. In this regard, | humbly request your good office to kindly investigate on the matter and
issue Cease and Desist Order to Mrs. Josefina Molo Marin and her 8 workers for quarrying
with “No Permit”, and impose other sanctions as found appropriate.

Respectfully,

Mrs. Ma(azlzrg Molo Montojo

Complainant

Cc: PENRO, Odiongan Romblon,
Mines and Geosciences Bureau (MGB), Odiongan Romblon

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/FMfcgxwl tsxhgdKsrLLsmfwftrsrqtsr?projector=1&messagePartld=0.1
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M' Gmall lvan Macandog <imcandg.macandog@gmail.com>

Fwd: Fw: Letter of Complaint against Josefina Molo Marin, et al, for Violation of Quarrying

Law and Environmental Law.

GRACE G <mineraako4b@gmail.com> Tue, May 11, 2021 at 9:30 AM

To: lvan Macandog <imcandg.macandog@gmail.com>

for reply

Ellengrace R. Galiste
Chief, Mine Management Division
Mines and Geosciences Bureau - MIMAROPA Region

—————— Forwarded message ----——-
From: MGB-MIMAROPA <mines_4b@yahoo.com>
Date: Mon, May 10, 2021 at 4.48 PM

Subject: Fw: Letter of Complaint against Josefina Molo Marin, et al, for Violation of Quarrying Law and Environmental Law.
To: Grace Galiste <mineraako4b@gmail.com>
Cc: DENR-MGB <rolanddejesus@yahoo.com>

-—--— Forwarded Message -—-
From: Arturo Montojo <artmontojo1949@gmail.com>
To: "govotikriano@gmail.com" <govotikriano@gmail.com>

Cc: "mines_4b@yahoo.com” <mines_4b@yahoo.com>; "embromblon5@gmail.com" <embromblon5@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021, 01:20:19 PM GMT+8

Subject: Letter of Complaint against Josefina Molo Marin, et al, for Violation of Quarrying Law and Environmental Law.

Dear Honorable Riano,

Good afternoon !

May | send this Letter of Complaint against Josefina Molo Marin in relation to reported Quarrying and Environmental Laws
violations.

Attached as well are pictures to support the report.
Respectfully,

Arturo Maduro Montojo
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